

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**CRAIG JAMES MYNARD,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC,**

**Defendant.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-04622**

---

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

    A. MYNARD’S BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 5

        1. Deed of Trust ..... 5

        2. Trial Payment Plan..... 6

    B. MYNARD’S CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT FAILS AS  
    A MATTER OF LAW ..... 8

    C. MYNARD’S TDCA CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 10

        1. Mynard has not alleged facts demonstrating that Pennymac is a  
        “Debt Collector,” as defined by the TDCA ..... 11

        2. Mynard fails to adequately plead his claim for violation of the  
        TDCA..... 12

        3. Mynard has not alleged facts which constitute an attempt to collect  
        a debt..... 12

    D. MYNARD’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF DUTY OF COOPERATION FAILS AS A  
    MATTER OF LAW ..... 13

    E. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 14

    F. THE REQUESTS FOR DAMAGES, ATTORNEY’S FEES, AND OTHER RELIEF  
    SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>See Cook v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-592-D, 2010 WL 2772445 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2010).....	14
<i>Amigo Broad., LP v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Caine v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV H-17-2046, 2018 WL 3195102 (S.D. Tex. June 8, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 4:17-CV-02046, 2018 WL 3159783 (S.D. Tex. June 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Case Corp. v. Hi-Class Bus. Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 184 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Sweetin</i> , 745 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>CQ, Inc. v. TXU Min. Co., L.P.</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Douglas v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 992 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 14
<i>Eskridge v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. et al.</i> , No. W-10-CA-285, 2011 WL 2163989 (W.D. Tex. Feb, 24, 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Fischer v. CTMI, L.L.C.</i> , 479 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2016).....	6
<i>Green Int’l, Inc. v. Solis</i> , 951 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. 1997).....	14
<i>King v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 46 F.4th 344 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>M-I LLC v. Stelly</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	9
<i>Martins v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 722 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7

*Mass v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. CV H-21-2962, 2022 WL 61161 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2022) .....14

*McCaig v. Wells Fargo Bank (Tex.), N.A.*,  
 788 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) .....11

*Nix v. MLB*,  
 62 F.4th 920 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied sub nom. Nix v. MLB*, No. 22-7810,  
 2023 WL 6378365 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023).....8

*Pers. Preference Video, Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.*,  
 986 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius*,  
 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) .....1

*Rocha v. U.S. Bank N.A. For Registered Holders of Structured Asset Sec. Corp.*  
*Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Series 2007-TC1*,  
 No. EP-16-CV-00417-DCG, 2017 WL 3723679 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2017).....1

*Wardlaw v. Inland Container Corp.*,  
 76 F.3d 1372 (5th Cir. 1996) .....9

*WickFire, L.L.C. v. Laura Woodruff*  
*; TriMax Media, L.L.C.*, 989 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2021).....8

*Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 560 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5, 7

**Statutes**

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 26.02 .....7

TEX. FIN. CODE § 392.001.....10, 11

TEX. FIN. CODE § 392.301(b)(3) .....11

TEX. FIN. CODE § 392.304.....10

Texas Debt Collection Act.....2

**Other Authorities**

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....4

FED. R. EVID. 201(b) .....1
